



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GLENCORE LTD.,)
)
Defendant and Counterclaim) No.: 171,2016
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,) (Appeal from Superior Court
) C.A. No. N15C-08-032 EMD [CCLD])
v.)
)
ST. CROIX ALUMINA L.L.C. AND)
ALCOA WORLD ALUMINA, LLC.,)
)
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim)
Defendants Below, Appellee.)

APPELLANT GLENCORE LTD.'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

YOUNG CONAWAY
STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
Anthony G. Flynn, Sr. (No. 74)
Bruce L. Silverstein (No. 2495)
Mary F. Dugan (No. 4704)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 571-6600
aflynn@ycst.com
bsilverstein@ycst.com
mdugan@ycst.com

OF COUNSEL:

Eliot Lauer (*pro hac vice*)
Michael P. Jones (*pro hac vice*)
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
Tel: (212) 696-6000
elauer@curtis.com
mjones@curtis.com

Attorneys for Glencore Ltd.

Dated: July 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY REPLY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. GLENCORE HAS ASSERTED A VALID BREACH OF RESPONSIBILITY CLAIM	4
A. Article 8.3 is Not Exclusively an Indemnity Provision	4
B. The Cases Cited by Alcoa are Inapposite	10
II. THE BELOIT STANDARD DOES NOT APPLY	11
A. The Beloit Standard is Not Delaware Law	11
B. There is No Reason to Apply the Beloit Standard to This Action.....	12
III. ARTICLE 8.3 IS WORDED BROADLY ENOUGH TO COVER GLENCORE’S CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS TO LOCKHEED	17
A. Article 8.3 is Worded Broadly to Cover Contractual Liabilities	17
B. Article 2.1 Has No Bearing on Glencore’s Indemnity Claim.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Beloit Power Sys., Inc. v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</u> , 757 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1985).....	passim
<u>Breaux v. Halliburton Energy Servs.</u> , 562 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4, 11, 13, 17
<u>Brozowski v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</u> , 1985 WL 25724 (Del. Super. Oct. 24, 1985).....	5
<u>Corbitt v. Diamond M. Drilling Co.</u> , 654 F.2d 329 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12
<u>Global Energy Fin. LLC v. Peabody Energy Corp.</u> , 2010 WL 4056164 (Del. Super. Oct. 14, 2010).....	11, 18
<u>Greenberg v. City of N.Y.</u> , 81 A.D.2d 284 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981).....	14, 15
<u>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</u> , 380 B.R. 716 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	17, 18
<u>Jacobs Constructors, Inc. v. NPS Energy Servs., Inc.</u> , 264 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<u>James v. Getty Oil Co. (E. Operations)</u> , 472 A.2d 33 (Del. Super. 1983).....	5, 13
<u>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. Lefton Iron & Metal Co.</u> , 14 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<u>Kurilko v. Teletech Holdings, Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 3517565 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2009).....	20
<u>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</u> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	10
<u>Quadrant Structured Products Co. v. Vertin</u> , 106 A.3d 992.....	10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 9607(e)(1) 2
